- Land cost appreciation: inflationary pressures
for various raw materials and/or land cost
translate into higher costs for property
development, thus squeezing related project
returns across the value chain.

- Company structure: The complexity in the
company structure, with Dimand having stakes
in various SPVs, makes it more difficult for
investors to gauge the overall risk profile (e.g.
cash flows) and assess potential vulnerabilities.

- Increase in financing costs: Tighter monetary
settings increase project costs, reduce
investment feasibility and strain cash flows,
thus weighing on project returns.

- Sensitivity: We estimate that a 25bps change in
exit yields results in a c€39m impact on current
projects’ valuation (c22% effect) while flexing
development costs by 10% has a c10% effect on
current projects’ valuation.

Growth

Profitability and returns

0%
10%
20%
30%
40%
50%

-100%

0%

100%

200%

300%

2
0

22

2
0

23

2
0

24
e

2
0

25
e

2
0

26
e

EBITDA growth NAV growth (RHS)

0%
5%
10%
15%
20%
25%
30%

-10%
0%

10%
20%
30%
40%

2
0

22

2
0

23

2
0

24
e

2
0

25
e

2
0

26
e

Adj. ROE (LHS) ROIC post tax (RHS)

DIMAND

July 16, 2024

43

Eurobank Equities Investment Firm S.A.
Member of Athens Exchange,
Cyprus Stock Exchange and Eurobank Group.

Regulated by the Hellenic Capital Markets Commission
Authorisation No: 6/149/12.1.1999
VAT No: 094543092, Reg. No. 003214701000

10 Filellinon Street
105 57 Athens, Greece

Telephone:  +30 210-3720 000
Facsimile:  +30 210-3720 001

Website: www.eurobankequities.gr
E-mail: research@eurobankequities.gr

Important Disclosures

This report has been issued by Eurobank Equities Investment Firm S.A., a member of the Athens Exchange, a member of the Cyprus Stock Exchange and a member of EUROBANK Ergasias
S.A. Eurobank Equities Investment Firm S.A. is regulated by the Hellenic Capital Markets Commission (HCMC) with authorisation number 6/149/12.1.1999. This report may not be
reproduced in any manner or provided to any other persons. Each person that receives a copy by acceptance thereof represents and agrees that it will not distribute or provide it to any